of grants pre-BW–12 from the total value
of grants post-BW–12 for each program,
showing the relative decreases and
increases by type of FMA grant caused
by making the grants competitive and
shifting funding to riskier properties.20

• The seven-year total share of
standard mitigation grants decreased by
$226,989,994 post-BW–12
($60,036,266¥$287,026,260).

• The seven-year total share of RL
grants increased by $116,958,614 post-
BW–12 ($121,467,328¥$4,508,714).

• The seven-year total share of SRL
grants increased by $647,138,779 post-
BW–12 ($647,977,892¥$839,113).

This shows the total seven-year
relative increases and decreases
between FMA programs in terms of
post-BW–12 grant funding:
(¥$226,989,994 for standard grants +
$116,958,614 for SL grants +
$647,138,779 SRL grants =
$537,107,399).

Table 6 shows changes in the total
number of grants as well as the Federal
and non-Federal shares for all grants
pre-BW–12 and post-BW–12 with the
percent change in grants and funding.

TABLE 6—CHANGE IN AVERAGE ANNUAL NUMBER OF GRANTS AND FUNDING PRE-BW–12 TO POST-BW–12
[2019$]

Pre-BW–12 Percent
pre-BW–12 Post-BW–12 Percent

post-BW–12
Percent
change

Standard Mitigation

Grants per Year ..... 54 97.2 19 21.3 ¥75.9
Funding per year ..... $41,003,751 98.2 $8,576,609 7.2 ¥90.9

Repetitive Loss

Grants per Year ..... 0.71 1.3 8 9 +7.7
Funding per year ..... $644,102 1.5 $17,352,475 14.6 +13.1

Severe Repetitive Loss

Grants per Year ..... 0.86 1.5 62 69.7 +68.2

Funding per year ..... $119,873 0.3 $92,568,270 78.1 +77.8

When comparing pre-BW–12 standard
mitigation grants to post-BW–12, the
average annual total amount of funding
dropped from $41 million to $8.6
million. For RL structures, the average
annual amount of funding increased
from $0.64 million to $17.4 million. For
SRL structures, the average annual
funding increased from $0.12 million to
$92.6 million when compared to pre-
BW–12. This reflects BW–12 shifting
priority from standard mitigations to RL
and SRL structures. FEMA’s data
indicate a trend toward both larger
project sizes and an increased number
of RL and SRL projects.

FEMA then analyzed the